

MOO: TSX Venture Exchange June 7, 2011

## MOONCOR MOURNS THE PASSING OF RICHARD COHEN

**Calgary, Alberta** – Mooncor Oil & Gas Corp. ("**Mooncor**") (TSXV:MOO) announces with extreme sadness the sudden passing of Richard Cohen, the founder, director, officer and driving force behind Mooncor. Richard was the founder and creator of Mooncor. Mooncor was Richard's creation and the culmination of a life spent working in the "oil patch".

Richard formed Mooncor in 2005 and guided the company with his experience and energy from incorporation to listing on the TSX Venture Exchange.

He had a larger than life personality and his passing will be mourned and he will be missed by all of his friends and associates at Mooncor and in the business community in Toronto, Calgary and Canada.

Mooncor extends its condolences to his wife and his countless friends that supported him throughout all of his ventures.

For more information please contact:

Darrell Brown Chief Executive Officer Mooncor Oil & Gas Corp. dbrown@mooncor.com Contact Financial Corp. Tel: (778) 327-5019 info@contactfinancial.com

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.